ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4619

COUNCIL SPONSOR: DEAN/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY, PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND/OR 3-09 FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXECUTE ONE OR MORE AGREEMENTS FOR TAMMANY TRAILS BRANDING.

WHEREAS, Parish has established a "Tammany Trails" initiative (¡a href="http://www.tammanytrails.org";www.tammanytrails.org;/a¿), consisting of the branding of land and water recreational trails in St. Tammany Parish; and

WHEREAS, branding these land/water trail amenities will provide increased visibility, enjoyment and conservation of natural resources, and tourism and economic benefits to residents of St. Tammany Parish and their visitors; and

WHEREAS, Parish desires to enter into agreements with one or more entities to install "Tammany Trails" brand-specific directional and identifying signage on, along and leading to designated, participating land and/or water trails.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish of St. Tammany, through the Office of the Parish President, pursuant to Home Rule Charter sections 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 and 3-09 is authorized to enter into one or more agreements, which meet or exceed all of the requirements of Louisiana law and jurisprudence, with participating entities and/or agencies for installation of signage depicting Tammany Trails branding of land and water-based recreational trails and to take any and all actions necessary in support of same.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:	
YEAS:		
NAYS:		
ABSTAIN:		
ABSENT:		

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{7}$ DAY OF $\underline{\text{JULY}}$, 2016, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

MARTY DEAN, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY, PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND/OR 3-09 FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXECUTE ONE OR MORE AGREEMENTS FOR TAMMANY TRAILS BRANDING.

The agreements to be entered into will provide authority for St. Tammany Parish Government to place directional and identifying "Tammany Trails" branded signage on, along and/or leading to recreational trails (land trails and/or water trails). Participating entities/agencies may include, but not be limited to, Louisiana Department of State Parks, Louisiana Department of Wildlife and fisheries, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, U.S. National Park Service, Northlake Nature Center, The Nature Conservancy, St. Tammany Parish Recreation District #1, City of Covington, City of Mandeville, City of Slidell, Town of Abita, Tammany Trace Foundation, Lake Pontchartrain Basin Foundation, and Land Trust for Louisiana